The ESOP loan will require at least annual payments of principal and interest for a term of 10 years. NI Holdings intends to
make contributions to the ESOP at least equal to the principal and interest requirement of the ESOP loan. As the ESOP loan is
repaid, the shareholders’ equity of NI Holdings will be increased. The ESOP expense reflects adoption of ASC 718-40, which
requires recognition of expense based upon shares committed to be allocated under the ESOP, and the exclusion of unallocated
shares from earnings per share computations. The valuation of shares committed to be allocated under the ESOP would be based
upon the average market value of the shares during the year. For purposes of this calculation, the average market value was
assumed to be equal to $10.00 per share. See “Management — Benefit Plans and Employment Agreements.”

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Nodak
Mutual

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
NI Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma
Consolidated

   (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)
Statement of Operations Data (amounts in thousands):
Revenue:
Net premiums earned  $ 67,251  $ —  $ 67,251
Investment income, net of investment expense   2,315   —(1)   2,315
Net realized gain on investments   219   —   219
Other revenue   812   —   812

Total Revenue  $ 70,597  $ —  $ 70,597
Expenses:
Losses and LAE  $ 42,585  $ —  $ 42,585
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs   10,234   —   10,234
Other underwriting and general expenses   10,742   133(2)   10,875

Total expenses  $ 63,561  $ 133  $ 63,694
Income before income taxes   7,036   (133)   6,903
Income tax expense   2,636   (47)(3)   2,589
Net income before noncontrolling interest   4,400   (86)   4,314
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   52   —   52
Net Income  $ 4,452  $ (86)  $ 4,366
Earnings per share data:
Net income per share of common stock   $ 0.27
Shares considered outstanding in calculating pro forma net income

per share(4)(5)   17,000,000

40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Nodak
Mutual

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

NI Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma

Consolidated(10)

   (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)
Statement of Operations Data (amounts in thousands):
Revenue:
Net premiums earned  $ 139,473  $ —  $ 139,473
Investment income, net of investment expense   4,184   —(1)   4,184
Net realized gain on investments   823   —   823
Other income   1,854   —   1,854

Total Revenue  $ 146,334  $ —  $ 146,334
Expenses:
Losses and LAE  $ 83,876  $ —  $ 83,876
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs   18,621   —   18,621
Other underwriting and general expenses   17,964   270(2)   18,234

Total expenses   120,461   270   120,731
Income before income taxes   25,873   (270)   25,603
Income tax expense   8,288   95(3)   8,193
Net income before noncontrolling interest   17,585   (175)   17,410
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   (129)   —   (129)
Net Income  $ 17,456  $ (175)  $ 17,281
Earnings per share data:
Net income per share of common stock   $ 1.02
Shares considered outstanding in calculating pro forma net income

per share(4)(5)   17,000,000

Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Operations

(1) Does not reflect any income from the investment of net proceeds available for investment and assumed to be received as of the
beginning of each period in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X. This income is not “factually supportable” as that
term is used in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and regulations. We anticipate that we would earn